

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

In the Matter of the Welfare of the Children of: L. K. and A. S., Parents.

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* American Civil Liberties Union And
American Civil Liberties Union Of Minnesota**

Mark D. Fiddler (#0197853)
Rachel L. Osband (#0386945)
Delmar V. Flynn (#0394885)
Fiddler Osband Flynn LLC
12800 Whitewater Drive, Suite 100
Minnetonka, MN 55343
Tel: (612) 822-4095

Timothy Sandefur, *pro hac vice*
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000

Attorneys for Appellants

Jody M. Alholinna (#0284221)
Minnesota Judicial Center, Ste G-27
25 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr.
Blvd.
St. Paul, MN 55155
(612) 408-3359

Amanda Heinrichs-Milburn (#0400393)
123 Downtown Plaza
Fairmont, MN 56031
(507) 238-1594

***Attorneys for Respondent Martin
County Human Services***

Ryan A. Gustafson (#0392220)
Frundt, Lundquist & Gustafson,
Ltd.
117 West 5th Street
P.O. Box 95
Blue Earth, MN 56013
(507) 526-2177

Attorney for L.K., Mother

Joseph Plumer (#0164859)
Riley Plumer (#0399379)
Plumer Law Office
9352 N Grace Lake Rd SE
Bemidji, MN 56601
Tel: (218) 556-3824

Tammy Swanson (#0231939)
Swanson, Drobnick & Tousey P.C.
3120 Woodbury Drive, Suite 200
Woodbury, MN 55125
Tel: (651) 739-9615

***Attorneys for Respondent Red
Lake Nation***

Jody M. Alholinna (#0284221)
Minnesota Judicial Center, Ste G-27
25 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr.
Blvd.
St. Paul, MN 55155
(612) 408-3359

M Boulette (#0390962)
Seungwon R. Chung (#0398315)
Abby N. Sunberg (#0402839)
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
80 South Eighth Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402 (612) 977-8603
Attorneys for Guardian ad Litem

Teresa Nelson (#0269736)
Catherine Ahlin-Halverson (#350473)
Daniel R. Shulman (#0100651)
American Civil Liberties Union of
Minnesota
P.O. Box 14720
Minneapolis, MN 55414
Telephone: (651) 645-4097
tnelson@aclu-mn.org
cahlin@aclu-mn.org
dshulman@aclu-mn.org

Crystal Pardue, *pro hac vice pending*
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (206) 584-4039
cpardue@alcu.org
***Attorneys for Amici American
Civil Liberties Union and
American Civil Liberties Union of
Minnesota***

Liz Kramer (#0325089)
Kaitrin Vohs (#0397725)
Anna Veit-Carter (#0392518)
Office of Minnesota Attorney
General Keith Ellison
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131
(651) 757-1356

***Attorneys for Intervenor-
Respondent Office of Attorney
General Keith Ellison***

Joseph F. Halloran (#244132)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. ICWA’S CLASSIFICATIONS ARE POLITICAL, NOT RACIAL, AND THUS SUBJECT TO RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW.....	7
A. This Court Has Consistently Held That Federal Legislation Governing Indian Tribes Is Rooted in Political Sovereignty, Not Race.....	7
B. The Challenged ICWA Provisions Involve Political, Not Racial, Classifications	9
C. Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Limit Mancari Lack Merit	11
II. EVEN UNDER STRICT SCRUTINY, ICWA’S PROVISIONS ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY SOUND	14
A. ICWA Furthers Compelling Government Interests	15
B. ICWA Furthers the Government’s Compelling Interest in Protecting the Best Interests of Indian Children.....	16
C. ICWA Furthers the Government’s Compelling Interest in Protecting the Stability and Security of Indian Tribes.....	22
D. ICWA Is Narrowly Tailored to Achieve the Compelling Interests It Furthers.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATION OF LENGTH OF DOCUMENT	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> 570 U.S. 637 (2013)	12, 13
<i>Allen v. United States</i> 871 F. Supp. 2d 982 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	25
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021).....	8, 22, 30
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	14
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Nash</i> 267 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2017).....	11
<i>Fisher v. Dist. Ct.</i> 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	8, 11, 12
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	23
<i>Greene v. Commissioner of Minnesota Dept. of Human Servs.</i> 755 N.W.2d 713 (Minn. 2008)	2, 4
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	15
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> 599 U.S. 255 (2023)	7, 8, 22
<i>In re A.L.</i> 862 S.E.2d 163 (N.C. 2021)	25
<i>In re Adoption of Buehl</i> 555 P.2d 1334 (Wash. 1976)	24
<i>In re Effect of Cherokee Nation v. Nash</i> , No. SC-17-07, 2017 WL 10057514 (Cherokee Nation Sup. Ct. Sept. 1, 2017).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>In re Effect of Cherokee Nation v. Nash</i> , No. SC-17-07, 2021 WL 2011566 (Cherokee Nation Sup. Ct. Feb. 22, 2021)	11
<i>In re Interest of Bird Head</i> 331 N.W.2d 785 (Neb. 1983)	27
<i>In re Interest of J.R.H.</i> 358 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa 1984)	29
<i>In re K.P.</i> 195 Cal. Rptr. 3d 551 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015)	25
<i>In re T.I.S.</i> 586 N.E.2d 690 (Ill. Ct. App. 1991)	25
<i>In re Welfare of Children of L.K.</i> 9 N.W.3d 174 (Minn. 2024)	28
<i>Krueth v. Independent School Dist. No. 38, Red Lake, Minn.</i> 496 N.W.2d 829 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	9
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	7
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	17, 23
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	Passim
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Fleming</i> 904 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Van Hunnik</i> 100 F. Supp. 3d 749 (S.D. 2015).....	20
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	8
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	2, 8, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Hardman,</i> 297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>United States v. Heath</i> 509 F.2d 16 (9th Cir. 1974).....	25
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	22
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> 302 U.S. 535 (1938).....	12
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	6, 22
<i>United States v. Wilgus</i> 638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011).....	22, 23
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	7
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Article I.....	1, 7
U.S. Const. Article II	1, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 7491(3)(B).....	14
25 C.F.R. § 23	10, 16, 27, 31
25 U.S.C. § 1612.....	14
25 U.S.C. § 1613.....	14
25 U.S.C. § 1801(7)(B)	14
25 U.S.C. § 1901	Passim
25 U.S.C. § 1902	Passim
25 U.S.C. § 1903.....	2, 4, 9, 10
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f)	29
25 U.S.C. § 1915	Passim
25 U.S.C. § 1922.....	27
25 U.S.C. § 1603(13)(A)	14
43 U.S.C. § 1606.....	10
8 C.F.R. § 322.2.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1401.....	8
Minn. Stat. § 260.753.....	4, 16
Minn. Stat. § 260.754(f).....	26
Minn. Stat. § 260.755.....	Passim
Minn. Stat. § 260.758.....	27
Minn. Stat. § 260.771.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Minn. Stat. § 260.773.....	Passim
Minn. Stat. § 260.775.....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Annie E. Casey Foundation, <i>Child Welfare and Foster Care Statistics</i> (May 16, 2022) https://tinyurl.com/2td3ytw	19
Appellants’ Brief	3, 11, 12, 24
Ashley Landers, et al., <i>American Indian and White Adoptees: Are There Mental Health Differences?</i> , 24 Am. Indian & Alaska Native Mental Hlth. Res. 54 (2017).....	21
Capacity Building Center for Courts, <i>ICWA Baseline Measures Project Findings Report 17</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/spa68nm	21
<i>Case Study: Oceti Sakowin</i> , Smithsonian Nat’l Museum of the American Indian, https://tinyurl.com/mns653a6	30
Christie Renick, <i>The Nation’s First Family Separation Policy</i> , Imprint (Oct. 9, 2018)	16, 30
<i>Disproportionality in Child Welfare Fact Sheet</i> , National Indian Child Welfare Association (Oct. 2021) https://www.nicwa.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/NICWA_11_2021-Disproportionality-Fact-Sheet.pdf	19
<i>Disproportionate Representation of Native Americans in Foster Care Across United States</i> , Citizen Potawatomi Nation Blog (Apr. 6, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2s9eb27m	18, 19
<i>Guidelines for State Courts and Agencies in Indian Child Custody Proceedings</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 10146 (Feb. 25, 2015).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978)	5, 16, 30
<i>Indian Child Welfare Act of 1977: Hearing on S. 1214 Before the Subcommittee on Indian Affairs and Public Lands of the House</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, 95th Cong. 193 (1978).....</i>	29
<i>Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings, 81 Fed. Reg. 38778 (June 14, 2016). 16,</i> <i>18, 27, 28</i>	
Janie M. Braden & K.T. (Hut) Field, <i>Cultural Issues in the Adoption of</i> <i>Indian Children: Post-Legal</i> , 5 <i>The Roundtable: J. Natl. Res. Ctr. for</i> <i>Special Needs Adoption</i> 4 (1991).....	21
Karl Ensign, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., <i>Foster Care Summary: 1991</i> <i>(Dec. 31, 1990)</i>	17
Minn. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Foster Care (July 28, 2021)</i>	18
S. Rep. No. 95-597 (1977)	5, 17
Stephen Pevar, <i>In South Dakota, Officials Defied a Federal Judge and Took</i> <i>Indian Kids Away From Their Parents in Rigged Proceedings</i> , ACLU <i>Blog (Feb. 22, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/mtavckbb</i>	20
<i>Task Force Four: Federal, State, and Tribal Jurisdiction, Final Report to the</i> <i>American Indian Policy Review Comm’n (1976)</i>	17
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-02-936T, <i>Indian Issues: Basis for BIA’s</i> <i>Tribal Recognition Decisions Is Not Always Clear</i> 1 (2002)	25
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-12-348, <i>Fed. Funding for Non-Federally</i> <i>Recognized Tribes</i> 1 (2012).	25
